expense. We define �Opta Minerals EBITDA� as Opta Minerals segment operating income plus depreciation and
amortization. We define �Opta Minerals segment operating income� (as used in the table below) as �earnings (loss)
from continuing operations before the following� of Opta Minerals plus other income/expense items and goodwill
impairments. In addition, Opta Minerals segment operating income excludes provision for income taxes and
interest expense and income amounts. The following is a tabular presentation of Opta Minerals segment operating
income, Opta Minerals EBITDA and Opta Minerals Adjusted EBITDA, including a reconciliation to earnings
(loss) from continuing operations of Opta Minerals, which we believe to be the most directly comparable U.S.
GAAP financial measure:

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 48

S-19

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Opta Minerals
Pro Forma Two
Quarters Ended

Two Quarters
Ended

Pro Forma
Year Ended
January

3,
2015

Year Ended
(in thousands

of U.S.
dollars)

July 4,
2015

July 5,
2014

July 4,
2015

July 5,
2014

January 3,
2015

December 28,
2013

December 29,
2012

Earnings (loss)
from
continuing
operations $ (5,005) $ 99 $ (5,005) $ 99 $ (12,812) $ (12,812) $ (603) $ 5,457
Provision for
income taxes 974 402 974 402 (3,146) (3,146) (984) 417
Interest
expense, net 2,848 1,814 2,848 1,814 3,821 3,821 3,644 3,013

Earnings (loss)
from
continuing
operations
before the
following $ (1,183) $ 2,315 $ (1,183) $ 2,315 $ (12,137) $ (12,137) $ 2,057 $ 8,887
Other expense
(income), net 1,391 281 1,391 281 4,673 4,673 1,122 1,175
Goodwill
impairment �  �  �  �  10,975 10,975 3,552 �

Opta Minerals
segment
operating
income $ 208 $ 2,596 $ 208 $ 2,596 $ 3,511 $ 3,511 $ 6,731 $ 10,062
Depreciation
and
amortization 2,637 3,093 2,637 3,093 6,209 6,209 6,257 5,731

Opta Minerals
EBITDA $ 2,845 $ 5,689 $ 2,845 $ 5,689 $ 9,720 $ 9,720 $ 12,988 $ 15,793
Stock
compensation
expense 212 251 212 251 495 495 485 500

Opta Minerals
Adjusted
EBITDA $ 3,057 $ 5,940 $ 3,057 $ 5,940 $ 10,215 $ 10,215 $ 13,473 $ 16,293

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 50

S-20

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

When assessing our financial performance, management uses adjusted earnings and adjusted earnings per diluted
share as an internal measure that excludes (1) loss (earnings) from discontinued operations and gain on sale of
discontinued operations, (2) loss (earnings) from our non-core Opta Minerals business, (3) any impairment loss on
investment and (4) other expense (income) items related to our core SunOpta Foods business. We believe that the

[…]

Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and
the final acquisition accounting will occur, and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company�s future results of
operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating
synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the Sunrise Acquisition;
costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements; or costs to integrate the
operations of Sunrise.

S-50

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 3, 2015

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)

SunOpta Sunrise

Re-
classification
Adjustments
(note 6)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 1,242,600 $ 256,830 $ �  $ (2,807) (a) $ 1,496,623

Cost of goods sold 1,099,306 213,180 �  (2,257) (a)(b) 1,310,229

Gross profit 143,294 43,650 �  (550) 186,394

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 94,609 �  18,508 (a)(b) �  113,117
Selling expenses �  3,669 (3,669) (a) �  �
General and administrative
expenses �  21,013 (21,013) (b)(c) �  �
Intangible asset amortization 4,254 �  6,174 (c) 1,426 (c) 11,854
Other expense (income), net 2,494 �  (3,691) (d)(e) �  (1,197)
Transaction costs �  912 (912) (d) �  �
Goodwill impairment 10,975 �  �  �  10,975
Foreign exchange gain (777) �  �  �  (777)

Earnings from continuing
operations before the
following 31,739 18,056 4,603 (1,976) 52,422

Interest expense, net 7,764 8,395 �  20,487 (e) 36,646
Other income �  (4,603) 4,603 (e) �  �
Impairment loss on investment 8,441 �  �  �  8,441

Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes 15,534 14,264 �  (22,463) 7,335

Provision for income taxes 8,903 4,652 �  (8,873) (f) 4,682

Earnings from continuing
operations 6,631 9,612 �  (13,590) 2,653

Loss attributable to
non-controlling interests (4,716) (48) �  �  (4,764)

Earnings from continuing $ 11,347 $ 9,660 $ �  $ (13,590) $ 7,417

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 107

operations attributable to
controlling interests (note 8)

Earnings per share from
continuing operations (note 8)
Basic $ 0.17 $ 0.09
Diluted $ 0.17 $ 0.09

Weighted-average number of
shares outstanding (000s)
Basic 66,835 12,788 (g) 79,623
Diluted 68,371 12,788 (g) 81,159

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The reclassification adjustments are explained in note 6. Reclassification
Adjustments, and the pro forma adjustments are explained in note 7. Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-51

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWO QUARTERS ENDED JULY 4, 2015

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)

SunOpta Sunrise

Re-
classification
Adjustments
(note 6)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(note 7)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues $ 610,674 $ 145,343 $ �  $ (1,121) (a) $ 754,896

Cost of goods sold 544,072 125,419 �  (846) (a)(b) 668,645

Gross profit 66,602 19,924 �  (275) 86,251

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 46,126 �  9,090 (a)(b) �  55,216
Selling expenses �  1,850 (1,850) (a) �  �
General and administrative
expenses �  10,198 (10,198) (b)(c) �  �
Intangible asset amortization 2,326 �  2,958 (c) 842 (c) 6,126
Other expense, net 2,132 �  588 (d)(e) (300) (d) 2,420
Transaction and transition costs �  215 (215) (d) �  �
Foreign exchange loss (gain) (1,001) �  �  �  (1,001)

Earnings from continuing
operations before the following 17,019 7,661 (373) (817) 23,490

Interest expense, net 4,916 5,068 �  9,636 (e) 19,620
Other expense �  373 (373) (e) �  �

Earnings from continuing
operations before income taxes 12,103 2,220 �  (10,453) 3,870

Provision for income taxes 6,380 786 �  (4,129) (f) 3,037

Earnings from continuing
operations 5,723 1,434 �  (6,324) 833

Earnings (loss) attributable to
non-controlling interests (1,694) 238 �  �  (1,456)

Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to
controlling interests (note 8) $ 7,417 $ 1,196 $ �  $ (6,324) $ 2,289

Earnings per share from

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 109

continuing operations (note 8)
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.03
Diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.03

Weighted-average number of
shares outstanding (000s)
Basic 67,726 12,788 (g) 80,514
Diluted 68,047 12,788 (g) 81,835

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The reclassification adjustments are explained in note 6. Reclassification
Adjustments, and the pro forma adjustments are explained in note 7. Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-52

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWO QUARTERS ENDED JULY 5, 2014

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)

SunOpta Sunrise

Re-
classification
Adjustments
(note 6)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(note 7)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues $ 649,954 $ 127,115 $ �  $ (1,706) (a) $ 775,363

Cost of goods sold 570,914 104,985 �  (1,431) (a)(b) 674,468

Gross profit 79,040 22,130 �  (275) 100,895

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 47,876 �  10,011 (a)(b) �  57,887
Selling expenses �  1,862 (1,862) (a) �  �
General and administrative
expenses �  11,236 (11,236) (b)(c) �  �
Intangible asset amortization 2,211 �  3,087 (c) 713 (c) 6,011
Other income, net (1,004) �  (3,944) (d)(e) �  (4,948)
Transaction costs �  658 (658) (d) �  �
Foreign exchange loss 223 �  �  �  223

Earnings from continuing
operations before the following 29,734 8,374 4,602 (988) 41,722

Interest expense, net 4,158 3,915 �  10,687 (e) 18,760
Other income �  (4,602) 4,602 (e) �  �

Earnings from continuing
operations before income taxes 25,576 9,061 �  (11,675) 22,962

Provision for income taxes 10,023 3,078 �  (4,612) (f) 8,489

Earnings from continuing
operations 15,553 5,983 �  (7,063) 14,473

Earnings attributable to
non-controlling interests 269 �  �  �  269

Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to
controlling interests (note 8) $ 15,284 $ 5,983 $ �  $ (7,063) $ 14,204

Earnings per share from

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 111

continuing operations (note 8)
Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.18
Diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.18

Weighted-average number of
shares outstanding (000s)
Basic 66,667 12,788 (g) 79,455
Diluted 68,058 12,788 (g) 80,846

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The reclassification adjustments are explained in note 6. Reclassification
Adjustments, and the pro forma adjustments are explained in note 7. Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-53

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JULY 4, 2015

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

SunOpta Sunrise

Re-
classification
Adjustments
(note 6)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(note 7)

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,386 $ 289 $ �  $ �  (y) $ 4,675
Accounts receivable 133,696 30,369 624 (f) (424) (h) 164,265
Grower loans �  624 (624) (f) �  �
Inventories 286,331 126,868 �  16,000 (i) 429,199
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 19,750 1,918 1,070 (g) (1,070) (j) 21,668
Loan origination costs �  1,070 (1,070) (g) �  �
Current income taxes recoverable 5,134 �  �  �  5,134
Deferred income taxes 5,950 2,868 �  14,000 (k) 22,818

455,247 164,006 �  28,506 647,759

Property, plant and equipment 141,360 42,872 �  5,500 (l) 189,732
Goodwill 45,646 50,907 �  153,078 (m) 249,631
Intangible assets 50,927 43,029 �  121,971 (n) 215,927
Deferred income taxes 1,791 �  �  �  1,791
Other assets 4,952 100 2,679 (g) 5,821 (o) 13,552
Loan origination costs �  2,679 (2,679) (g) �  �

$ 699,923 $ 303,593 $ �  $ 314,876 $ 1,318,392

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness $ 123,039 $ �  $ 31,333 (h) $ 34,154 (p) $ 188,526
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 133,038 �  56,766 (i) (424) (h)(q) 189,380
Accounts payable �  47,080 (47,080) (i) �  �
Accrued compensation and benefits �  3,178 (3,178) (i) �  �
Accrued expenses �  6,508 (6,508) (i) �  �
Customer and other deposits 4,001 �  �  �  4,001
Income taxes payable 2,708 �  �  �  2,708
Other current liabilities 2,229 �  �  �  2,229
Current portion of long-term debt 31,573 1,634 475 (j) (1,334) (r) 32,348

�  475 (475) (j) �  �

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 113

Current portion of capital lease
obligations
Current portion of long-term liabilities 4,519 �  �  �  4,519

301,107 58,875 31,333 32,396 423,711

Line of credit �  31,333 (31,333) (h) �  �
Long-term debt 3,275 131,770 4,665 (j) 198,230 (s) 337,940
Capital lease obligations �  4,665 (4,665) (j) �  �
Long-term liabilities 18,000 �  �  �  18,000
Deferred income taxes 13,822 25,214 �  50,000 (t) 89,036

336,204 251,857 �  280,626 868,687

EQUITY
Shareholders� equity
Common shares 201,189 8 �  95,192 (u) 296,389
Additional paid-in capital 20,108 44,208 �  (44,208) (v) 20,108
Retained earnings 136,592 6,010 �  (17,410) (w) 125,192
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,971) (676) �  676 (x) (4,971)

352,918 49,550 �  34,250 436,718
Non-controlling interests 10,801 2,186 �  �  12,987

Total equity 363,719 51,736 �  34,250 449,705

$ 699,923 $ 303,593 $ �  $ 314,876 $ 1,318,392

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The reclassification adjustments are explained in note 6. Reclassification
Adjustments, and the pro forma adjustments are explained in note 7. Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-54

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

1. Description of Transaction
On July 30, 2015, SunOpta entered into the PSA to acquire all of the issued and outstanding common shares of